Total 15,757$   $ 4,610

SANTA CLARA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT
Notes to Basic Financial Statements (Continued)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2013

65

(5) INVESTMENT INCOME

The District earns income from the investment of cash not required for current expenditures.
Beginning after June 15, 1997, the Governmental Accounting Standard Board issued GASB
pronouncement number 31 to establish accounting and financial reporting standards for all
investments.  One provision of this standard was to report investments at fair value in the
balance sheets.  Because of this requirement, investment income must be adjusted upwards
or downwards to reflect the fair value change from one fiscal year to the next fiscal year.  In
making the adjustment, the investment income earned directly by the investments is modified.

The following represents the investment income as reported in the financial statements, the
current year GASB 31 fair value adjustment, and the unadjusted investment income at June
30, 2013 (in thousands):

FY 2013 Interest
Interest GASB 31 Earned

as Fair Value Before
Reported Adjustment Adjustment

Fund:
General 3$   (89)$   92$
Watershed & Stream Steward 249   (685)   934
Clean, Safe, Creek 31   (904)   935
COP Debt Service 1,496   -   1,496
COP Construction 6   -   6
Water Enterprise 1,163   (676)   1,839
Equipment 3   (17)   20
Risk Insurance 6   (69)   75

Total Interest 2,957$   (2,440)$   5,397$

SANTA CLARA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT
Notes to Basic Financial Statements (Continued)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2013

66

 (6) CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital assets activity for the year ended June 30, 2013 was as follows (in thousands):

Balance Transfers / Balance
July 1, 2012 Additions Deletions Reclassed June 30, 2013

Governmental Activities
Nondepreciable capital assets:

Land 156,277$   1,178$   -$   250$   157,705$
Intangibles - easement 2,554   478   -   -   3,032
Construction in progress 260,037   42,971   -   (1,790)   301,218

Total nondepreciable capital assets 418,868   44,627   -   (1,540)   461,955
Depreciable capital assets:

Buildings 37,504   -   -   37,504
Structures and improvements 713,403   -   -   1,540   714,943
Equipment:

Governmental funds 20,542   606   -   21,148
Internal sevice funds 19,005   1,429   (630)   -   19,804

Total depreciable capital assets 790,454   2,035   (630)   1,540   793,399
Less accumulated depreciation

Buildings (9,389)   (750)   -   -   (10,139)
Structures and improvements (75,947)   (8,399)   -   -   (84,346)
Equipment:

Governmental funds (13,577)   (1,334)   -   -   (14,911)
Internal sevice funds (13,524)   (1,130)   625   -   (14,029)

Total accumulated depreciation (112,437)   (11,613)   625   -   (123,425)
Net depreciable capital assets 678,017   (9,578)   (5)   1,540   669,974

Total capital assets, net 1,096,885$ 35,049$   (5)$   -$   1,131,929$

Business-type activity
Nondepreciable capital assets:

Land 17,594$   -$   -$   -$   17,594$
Construction in progress 294,648   41,849   -   (24,957)   311,540

Total nondepreciable capital assets 312,242   41,849   -   (24,957)   329,134
Depreciable capital assets:

Contract water and storage rights 157,674   7,389   -   -   165,063
Buildings 2,992   -   -   -   2,992
Structures and improvements 613,468   -   -   24,957   638,425
Equipment 21,672   286   (96)   -   21,862

Total depreciable capital assets 795,806   7,675   (96)   24,957   828,342
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization

Contract water and storage rights (99,802)   (9,812)   -   -   (109,614)
Buildings (233)   (60)   -   -   (293)
Structures and improvements (208,302)   (11,698)   -   -   (220,000)
Equipment: (14,263)   (1,438)   64   -   (15,637)

Total accumulated depreciation
   and amortization (322,600)   (23,008)   64   -   (345,544)
Net depreciable capital assets 473,206   (15,333)   (32)   24,957   482,798

Total capital assets, net 785,448$   26,516$   (32)$   -$   811,932$

SANTA CLARA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT
Notes to Basic Financial Statements (Continued)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2013

67

During fiscal year 2012-13, new construction in progress increased by $41.2 million in the
governmental activities.  The breakdown of additions to the construction in progress was as
follows:  $1.3 million to the general fund, $22.8 million to the watersheds, and $17.1 million to
the Clean Safe Creek & Natural Flood Protection Fund.  There were 44 projects in progress
during the fiscal year with the major projects listed below (in millions):

 Lower Silver Creek-R5-6 N. Babb to Cunningham - $19.2